
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
8 October 2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 11 June 2019 as 
published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

Public Document Pack



2

5. Introduction of a Knowledge Test for Operators (Pages 3 - 44)
Reporting Person – Matthew Cobb

6. Introduction of a Requirement for all Operators Door Signs to be Vinyl Stickers (not 
magnets) (Pages 45 - 72)
Reporting Person – Matthew Cobb

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 30 September 2019

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 8 OCTOBER 2019

INTRODUCTION OF A KNOWLEDGE TEST FOR DRIVERS

Executive Summary

This report presents a proposed change to the Private Hire Operators licensing regime, specifically 
the introduction of a Knowledge Test for Operators Licence Holders. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That a requirement for an Operators Knowledge Test be 
implemented in order to ensure Operators are fully aware of their legal 
requirements. 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650 

Contact Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650

Date Published: 30 September 2018

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.



Introduction of a Knowledge Test for Drivers

Page 4



Introduction of a Knowledge Test for Drivers

1.0 Introduction

1.1 In the words of the Institute of Licensing, “A private hire operator (“an operator”) does not 
have direct responsibility for the safety of passengers, other road users or direct contact with 
passengers who are in the private hire vehicle (except where they are also licensed as a 
private hire driver). However, in performing their duties they obtain and hold considerable 
amounts of personal and private information about their passengers which must be treated in 
confidence and not revealed to others, or used by the operator or their staff for criminal or 
unacceptable purposes.  As public trust and confidence in the overall safety and integrity of 
the private hire system is vital, the same standards will be applied to operators as those 
applied to drivers”

1.2 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (“the Act”), which was adopted 
by Woking Borough Council in 1977, gives the Licensing Authority the powers to issue 
licences for Taxis, Private Hire Vehicles and Private Hire Operators. In order to do this, each 
authority is tasked with drafting with its own set of policy, practice and guidance. As such, the 
actual set rules of the Act are few and far between and 
[...]
l produce such record on request to any 
authorised officer of the council or to any constable for inspection.”

As such you can see that this is not a condition attached by the Local Authority – but a 
nationally required piece of legislation. Despite this – we have had cases where Operators 
are still failing to comply with this condition. Not just the small and new ‘one man band’ 
Operators, but there have been some situations recently where some of Woking’s well 
established running Operators have been failing to comply with this condition. 

2.8 The Licensing Authority feels that a ‘Knowledge Test’ for holders of Operators Licences 
would be of huge benefit as it would ensure that applicants and licence holders are fully 
familiar with the laws that surround their occupation. 

2.9 The proposal is that the Knowledge test would be a multiple choice test, much in the same 
way that the drivers are required to complete a “Laws and Standards” test. For reference, 
five example questions from the Drivers “Laws and Standards” Test are attached as 
Appendix 2.

2.10 An example five questions from a possible Operators Knowledge Test are attached as 
Appendix 3. 

3.0 Consultation

3.1 Following the previous discussion of this matter in a Licensing Committee meeting on the 12th 
of March 2019, it was agreed that before proceeding, a full consultation should take place. 

3.2 On the 29th of May 2019, a consultation letter was sent out to a seven-hundred-and-eighty-
eight drivers, operators and vehicle owners, as well as being emailed to a further fifty-six 
people involved with Taxi and Private Hire Licensing (such as Local Authority Officers, 
Councillors, etc.). A copy of the letter is attached as Appendix 4.

3.3 During the consultation period we received only one response on the subject of the Operators 
Knowledge Test (0.11%). The response is attached as Appendix 5. 

Page 6



Introduction of a Knowledge Test for Drivers

4.0 Proposal

4.1 The Licensing Authority therefore proposes the following

i) The Knowledge Test would be a multiple choice test on the laws and 
standards required of an Operator, similar in style to the ‘Laws and Standards’ 
Knowledge Test that is required by all drivers, but with a heavy lean towards 
the requirements of the Operator’s Licence. 

ii) There would be around 40 questions, all multiple-choice and all based upon 
Conditions seen in Appendix 1 and the guidance as seen in Appendix 2. 

iii) The requirement for a pass rate would be 100%, the same as is required for 
the Laws and Standards for drivers. This is due to the high level of importance 
in knowing the laws and ensuring that no offences are committed 
accidentally. 

iv) The cost of the Operators Knowledge Test would be £15.00. This is the same 
as the cost of the Knowledge Test required for Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage applicants. The price is worked out on the basis of the staffing time 
of monitoring the test, the staffing time for marking the test and the cost of 
materials. 

v) All new Operators Applicants would be required to pass this test prior to be 
being issued a licence. 

vi) In general, all existing Operators will be required to pass this Knowledge Test 
prior to the next renewal of their Operator Licences. Those Operators to whom 
the renewal dates are very soon (e.g. next month) may be permitted to have 
extra time to complete the test (e.g before their next renewal in a year and a 
month). This will be at the Authority’s discretion. 

vii) Those Operators who do not complete the Knowledge test will not have their 
licences issued / renewed until such time as the Authority is able to evidence 
that they have a sufficient level of understanding through the completion of 
the Knowledge Test. 

5.0 Implications

Financial

5.1 No financial implications. 

Human Resource/Training and Development

5.2 Not applicable

Community Safety

5.3 An improved understanding of the laws surrounding their profession should lead to 
[...]
quest to add a new “trading as” name to a licence.

Proposal (ii): Operators Knowledge Test

When applying for a new or renewed Private Hire Operator licence, applicants are required to sign a 

declaration of having read and understood the guidance. Unfortunately, despite this, some Operators 

are not demonstrating an understanding of their legal requirements and have failed to adhere to 

conditions on their licences.

In order to safeguard against this, and increase public confidence in the trade, the Licensing 

Authority proposes the introduction of a Private Hire Operator Knowledge Test. All new applicants 

would be required to pass the test prior to being issued a licence. Existing Operators will be 

required to pass the test prior to the next renewal of their licence.

Proposal (iii): Operators Door Signage Regulations

Private Hire Operators are required to ensure that all vehicles carrying out work under their 

company name display the correct signage in order to be easily identifiable. It has become evident, 

through conversations with drivers who have failed to display door signs, that magnet based door 

signs are not fit for purpose. Semi-permanent vinyl stickers are highly unlikely to fall off or blow 

off in the wind, and are very difficult to steal.

The Licensing Authority proposes that a condition stating that all operator door signs must be of a 

semi-permanent vinyl sticker type, no smaller than 210mm x 297mm, be added to Private Hire 

Operator licences.

The above is a summary of the proposals. For more information, and details on how to submit 

representations, please visit www.woking.gov.uk/taxi 

Page 14

http://www.woking.gov.uk/taxi


Appendix 5 – May 2019 Consultation Responses

Proposal (2) Operators knowledge test:

I have no issue in ensuring that all PH drivers are aware of their legal and ethical 

responsibilities and dependent upon how the test is administered and any potential cost 

implications( loss of working time, ad
[...]
se the information you 
have provided on this form for the prevention and detection of fraud. It may also share this information with other 
bodies responsible for auditing or administering public funds for these purposes. For further information please refer to 
the National Fraud Initiative page on the Council's website (www.woking.gov.uk) or phone the Council on 01483 
755855) 

Page 44



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 8 OCTOBER 2019

INTRODUCTION OF A REQUIREMENT FOR ALL OPERATORS DOOR SIGNS TO BE VINYL 
STICKERS (NOT MAGNETS)

Executive Summary

This report presents a proposed change to the Private Hire Operators licensing regime, specifically 
the introduction of the regulation of materials used for Operators Door Signage.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That a requirement for Operators door signage to be a 
sticker/vinyl as opposed to magnetic is introduced in order to prevent 
accidental or intentional breaches of the Vehicle and Operators 
Licences. 

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650 

Contact Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650

Date Published: 30 September 2018

Page 45

Agenda Item 6.



Introduction of a Requirement for all Operator Door Signs to be Vinyl Stickers (not magnets)

Page 46



Introduction of a Requirement for all Operator Door Signs to be Vinyl Stickers (not magnets)

1.0 Introduction

1.1 In the words of the Institute of Licensing, “A private hire operator (“an operator”) does not 
have direct responsibility for the safety of passengers, other road users or direct contact with 
passengers who are in the private hire vehicle (except where they are also licensed as a 
private hire driver). However, in performing their duties they obtain and hold considerable 
amounts of personal and private 
[...]
t, and that they do not need to be removed for the carwash as the 
adhesive keeps a strong hold, and the laminate will protect them from damage.

4.5 Aside from the requirement for door signs, Woking Council Guidance states that signs must 
be no more than 800mm x 500mm to prevent the door signage becoming more like a whole 
vehicle wrap than a door sign, however it does not specify minimum size requirements.  
Companies have been seen recently using door signs that are small than an A5 sheet in size 
(i.e. 148 x 210 mm). We therefore propose that the door signage should be no larger than 
800mm x 500mm (as per before) but no smaller than 210mm x 297 mm (an A4 sheet) to 
ensure that the signage is easily visible to the public and to Licensing Officers. 

4.6 It is proposed that Operators and drivers be given a period of time in which to comply with 
this condition, and take the time to replace all their relevant door signage. The Licensing 
Department suggests that somewhere just over one year would be suitable, meaning 
compliance would be required by the 1st of December 2020

5.0 Proposal

5.1 It is therefore proposed that the following be added to the Conditions on Operators and 
Vehicle Licences: 

i) All Operators Door Signs must be of a semi-permanent vinyl sticker 
type. Magnet or magnet based door signs are not permissible. 

ii) Examples of Operator Door Signs will be provided to the Licensing 
Authority during the licence application or renewal process. 

iii) Operators Door Signs must be no larger than 800mm x 500mm.

iv) Operator Door Signs must be no smaller than 210mm x 297mm. 

v) Companies that provide temporary or short-term cars (i.e. private hire 
vehicles to be rented out to drivers on a short term basis as a 
replacement for their vehicles) will not necessarily be required to have 
the vinyl door stickers on their vehicles. It will be at the discretion of 
the Licensing Authority to permit the use of magnet based door signs 
as a special excepti
[...]
 Private Hire
operator for whom the vehicle is being used during the time it is so used for that operator.

Smoking
31. It is against the law for anyone (driver or passenger) to smoke in a Hackney or Private Hire
Vehicle. It is the drivers responsibility to make sure that this law is complied with at all times
(whether working or not).

32. The proprietor must ensure that any vehicle they use display "No Smoking" signs.

Page 58



Introduction of a Requirement for all Operator Door Signs to be Vinyl Stickers (not magnets)

Transfers
33. Where a vehicle or licence is transferred to another owner, it is the licence holders 
responsibility
to notify the Licensing Authority as soon as practicable.

Additional Notes
The Council endeavours to send postal reminders for renewals but the responsibility to book
appointments (especially the six month test) and attend before a licence expires or a test is due is
ultimately that of the owner and/or driver. A vehicle requiring a test every 6 months will have its 
plate suspended immediately if the due date is exceeded.
From 20th of January 2022 all new and renewal vehicles must be Euro Emissions Standard VI 
(six).
At the time of printing, NCAP ratings had a maximum of 5 (five). Should a rating of 6 (six) be 
introduced before the above date, this too will be adopted at the same time as Euro Emissions 
Standard VI (six).
Euro Emission Standard V (five) / NCAP Rated 5 Vehicles will only be renewed up to and including 
the 20th of January 2022.

Page 59



Appendix 3 – List of Non-Compliant Vehicles spotted in Woking Town Centre 

Date Reg Type Offence

13/12/2017 **59 *** Private hire No Operators Door signs on the vehicle

21/12/2017 **10 *** Private hire
No door signs in use and plate not correctly displayed or 
missing

06/02/2018 **07 *** Private hire No Operators Door signs on the vehicle

08/02/2018 **65 *** Private hire No Operators Door signs on the vehicle

10/02/2018 **59 *** Private hire No Operators Door signs on the 
[...]
e Test. All new applicants 

would be required to pass the test prior to being issued a licence. Existing Operators will be required 

to pass the test prior to the next renewal of their licence.

Proposal (iii): Operators Door Signage Regulations

Private Hire Operators are required to ensure that all vehicles carrying out work under their company 

name display the correct signage in order to be easily identifiable. It has become evident, through 

conversations with drivers who have failed to display door signs, that magnet based door signs are 

not fit for purpose. Semi-permanent vinyl stickers are highly unlikely to fall off or blow off in the 

wind, and are very difficult to steal.

The Licensing Authority proposes that a condition stating that all operator door signs must be of a 

semi-permanent vinyl sticker type, no smaller than 210mm x 297mm, be added to Private Hire 

Operator licences.

The above is a summary of the proposals. For more information, and details on how to submit 

representations, please visit www.woking.gov.uk/taxi 

Page 70

http://www.woking.gov.uk/taxi


Appendix 8 – May 2019 Consultation Responses

Morning.i am not agree with council new proposal for vinyl stickers on my car.because it's 
difficult for fix and remove.its mean drivers need to spend extra money for installation and 
removal stickers.we drivers already struggling in Woking because of Uber.I request to 
council don't consider vinyl stickers.Thanx

Sound like good suggestions to me

I  strongly disagree with this proposal for the following reasons:

1: Security is a real issue, I visit the countryside to both walk and fish and whilst the car 
license plates remain displayed I certainly would not want to leave door plates on display 
when the car is not being used for work in those circumstances. We face far greater odds 
than the average motorist of being broken into with just our licensee plates on display let 
alone permanent door signs

2; Part of the taxi mot which all vehicles are subjected to either once or twice a year 
dependent upon age, is to have door signage. If not available the MOT certificate is not 
issued. Therefore signage should have been available at those times and displayed during 
the working day, and I struggle to accept the drivers reasons for not displaying  the 
signage:

 In my experience during the 4 years I have been a PH driver I have lost one of my door 
panels on 2 occasions and that was because of ice on a door and a door panel that was 
not stored properly overnight and not able to adhere to the door flat. On both occasions I 
was able to access an additional sign during that working day from the office . I now carry 
an additional set of plates at all times. Never have I heard of someone losing both panels

3: I struggle to accept that we should all face an additional cost for these semi permanent 
vinyl stickers as a result of the few who choose to either ignore the regulations or manage 
the loss of a sign quickly during the working day. 

Page 71




	Agenda
	5. Introduction of a Knowledge Test for Operators
	Appendix 6 - Private Hire Operator Pack

	6. Introduction of a Requirement for all Operators Door Signs to be Vinyl Stickers (not magnets)



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 8 October 2019

131

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE

held on 8 October 2019
Present:

Cllr M Ali (Chairman)
Cllr M A Bridgeman

Cllr G W Elson
Cllr D Harlow

Cllr R N Leach

Cllr R Mohammed
Cllr L M N Morales
Cllr C Rana

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 11 June 2019 be approved and signed as 
a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Howard.  In the absence of the 
Vice-Chairman, Cllr L Morales was appointed to the role for the meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor R Mohammed declared a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in minute items 5, Introduction of a Knowledge Test for 
Operators, and 6, Introduction of a Requirement for all Operator Door Signs to be Vinyl 
Stickers (not magnets), arising from his position as a taxi operator.  The interest was such 
that Councillor Mohammed left the Chamber during consideration of the items. 

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. INTRODUCTION OF A KNOWLEDGE TEST FOR OPERATORS 

The Committee received a report on the Introduction of a Knowledge Test for Taxi 
Operators.  Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer, stated that the implementation of such 
a test would ensure that applicants and existing licence holders were fully familiar with the 
laws surrounding their occupation.  The current fees and charges were set out on page 21 
of the report which were likely to be reviewed in due course.

Members considered the proposal from the Licensing Authority set out on page 7.  In 
paragraph 4, item 6 stated that those operators who were due to renew their licences very 



Licensing Committee 8 October 2019

132

soon may be granted extra time to complete the test.  It was agreed that this would apply to 
drivers with renewals due in the remainder of 2019, and so the new arrangements would 
be fully in force by 1 January 2020.  

It was noted that interpretation assistance was available for those drivers whose first 
language was not English; for joint licences with two names both drivers would need to 
pass the test; and that it was important for all drivers to complete the test, with retakes 
available if required. 

RESOLVED

That a requirement for an Operators Knowledge Test be implemented in order 
to ensure Operators are fully aware of their legal requirements, subject to the 
amendment that any drivers with renewals due before 1 January 2020 would 
be provided with extra time to complete the test.

6. INTRODUCTION OF A REQUIREMENT FOR ALL OPERATORS DOOR SIGNS TO BE 
VINYL STICKERS (NOT MAGNETS) 

Matthew Cobb introduced the report which presented a proposed change to the Private 
Hire Operators licence regime, to require all Operators’ Door Signs to be a semi-permanent 
vinyl sticker and not magnetic.  Appendix 3 to the report set out an anonymised list of non-
compliant vehicles spotted in the Town Centre without door signs on display.

The Committee discussed the possible effects of the change and whether the use of vinyl 
stickers should instead be used as a compliance tool in the event of no stickers being 
found to be on display.  It was noted that the majority of taxi drivers did ensure that the 
magnetic stickers were used; and that the use of vinyl stickers would not enable them to be 
removed when driving for personal reasons, such as the school run.

Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager, stated that the possible use of vinyl stickers as 
an enforcement tool required further consideration by officers outside the meeting.  The 
Chairman proposed that the item be deferred to a future meeting, and the Committee 
agreed nem con.

The Committee additionally noted that Jonathan Lord MP had spoken the previous week in 
the House of Commons about the excellent work undertaken by the taxi community with 
Woking Street Angels, and that a taxi-related petition had recently been submitted and 
would be received by a meeting of Full Council due to the number of signatories attached.

RESOLVED

That the report be deferred.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.05 pm

Chairman: Date:


